Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Suresh Kumar, S/o Sh. Kartar Chand House No. 1767, MLA Road, Rajpura Town, Patiala

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Primary Education Officer, Block Rajpura -2, Patiala First Appellate Authority O/o DEO(Primary) Patiala

.....Respondent

AC.No. 3997 of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

#### **ORDER**

The above-said appeal case was earlier heard by former SIC Madam Viney Kapoor Mehra, former SIC. After the resignation of former SIC Madam Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said appeal case was reallocated to the bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing today i.e. 25.04.2019.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, therefore, one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on **19.06.2019 at 11.00AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Advocate Vijay Hans, Lex Solutions (Law Firm), House No. 31, Satya Niwas, Silver City, Zirakpur (Punjab) - 140603

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o PUNSUP, SCO 36-40, Sector 34A, Chandigarh - 160034 First Appellate Authority o/o PUNSUP, Punjab State Civil Supplies Corp Ltd, SCO36-40, Sector 34A, Chandigarh - 160034

...Respondent

#### AC No.428 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Advocate Vijay Hans the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.04.2019.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him by the respondents as directed on the last date of hearing i.e. 04.04.2019.
- 3. Respondent is absent today.
- 4. Last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on **12.06.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Advocate Vijay Hans, Lex Solutions (Law firm) House No. 31, Satya Niwas, Silver City Zirakpur – 140603

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o PUNSUP, SCO 36-40, Sector 34A

Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,
O/o PUNSUP, SCO 36-40, Sector 34A
Chandigarh

.....Respondent

#### AC .No. 636 of 2019

۷s

Present: (i) Advocate Vijay Hans the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The RTI application is dated 10.11.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.02.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 22.09.2014 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Vijay Hans, the appellant stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant pointwise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 10.11.2018 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

### **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC .No. 636 of 2019

To come up on 19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM. Copy of the order be sent to the 4. parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Advocate Vijay Hans, Lex S	olutions (Law Firm)
House No.31, Satya Niwas,	Silver City
Zirakpur - 140603	

#### AC .No. 549 of 2018

Present: (i) Advocate Vijay Hans the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.04.2019.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him by the respondents as directed on the last date of hearing i.e. 01.04.2019.
- 3. Respondent is absent today.
- 4. Last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on **19.06.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sunandan Sharma, S/o Sh. Bal Krishan House No. 44, Ward No. 5,Moni Mandar, Dhariwal, Distt.Gurdaspur

......Appellant

۷s

**Public Information Officer,**O/o District Legal Services Authority
Civil Court Complex, Gurdaspur

**First Appellate Authority**O/o District Legal Services Authority
Civil Court Complex, Gurdaspur

.....Respondent

AC.No. 3912 of 2018

Present:

(i) None for the Appellant.

(ii)For the Respondent: Sh Nagar Mal, Clerk

#### **ORDER**

The Above-said appeal case was earlier heard by Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra. After the resignation of Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said appeal case was re-allocated to the Bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing today,i.e, on 25.04.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the complete information has already been sent to the Appellant. The Respondent also shows the copy of the receiving given by the Appellant. Further, the Respondent has also given in writing that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant and there is nothing pending in this regard.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sumeet Kumar, S/o Sh. Bhagirath R/o House No. 183, Type-II Sector 1, Naya Nangal, PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt. Roopnagar

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer,, M.C. Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,

Ludhiana

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board,

Nangal, Distt Roopnagar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 2364 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh Sumeet Kumar, Appellant alongwith Sh R.C Bali, Advocate

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Parmjit Singh, A.T.P

### **ORDER**

The Above-said appeal case was earlier heard by Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra. After the resignation of Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said appeal case was re-allocated to the Bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing today,i.e, on 25.04.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that the information provided by the Respondent is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information as related to their office has been provided to the Appellant. He further states that the Appellant had also inspected the record in their office.
- 4. The perusal of the file, ascertains that the information provided to the Appellant is not complete. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on *03.06.2019 at 11:00 AM*, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### AC.No. 2364 of 2018

Further, the perusal of the file also ascertains that some information is also related to the PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewarage Board. Hence, I order that PIO – O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board, Nangal, Distt Roopnagar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. Further, PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewarage Board is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information. Copy of the RTI Application is sent herewith.

It is also directed that PIO-Sh Manjinder Singh, EO O/o MC, Nangal, Distt Roopnagar, be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information.

5. To come up on **13.06.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sumeet Kumar,S/o Sh. Bhagirath R/o House No. 183, Type-II Sector 1,Naya Nangal, PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer,, M.C. Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,

Ludhiana

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o Water Supply & Sewerage Board,

Nangal, Distt Roopnagar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 3240 of 2018

۷s

Present: (i) Sh Sumeet Kumar, Appellant alongwith Sh R.C Bali, Advocate

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Parmjit Singh, A.T.P

#### **ORDER**

The Above-said appeal case was earlier heard by Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra. After the resignation of Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said appeal case was re-allocated to the Bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing today,i.e, on 25.04.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that the information provided by the Respondent is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information as related to their office has been provided to the Appellant. He further states that the Appellant had also inspected the record in their office.
- 4. The perusal of the file, ascertains that the information provided to the Appellant is not complete. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on *03.06.2019 at 11:00 AM*, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### AC.No. 3240 of 2018

Further, the perusal of the file also ascertains that some information is also related to the PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewarage Board. Hence, I order that PIO – O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board, Nangal, Distt Roopnagar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. Further, PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewarage Board is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information. *Copy of the RTI Application is sent herewith*.

It is also directed that PIO-Sh Manjinder Singh, EO O/o MC, Nangal, Distt Roopnagar, be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information.

5. To come up on **13.06.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sumeet Kumar,S/o Sh. Bhagirath R/o House No. 183, Type-II Sector 1,Naya Nangal, PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer,, M.C. Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ludhiana

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board,

Nangal, Distt Roopnagar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 2366 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh Sumeet Kumar, Appellant alongwith Sh R.C Bali, Advocate

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Parmjit Singh, A.T.P

#### ORDER

The Above-said appeal case was earlier heard by Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra. After the resignation of Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said appeal case was re-allocated to the Bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing today,i.e, on 25.04.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that the information provided by the Respondent is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information as related to their office has been provided to the Appellant. He further states that the Appellant had also inspected the record in their office.
- 4. The perusal of the file, ascertains that the information provided to the Appellant is not complete. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on *03.06.2019 at 11:00 AM*, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### AC.No. 2366 of 2018

Further, the perusal of the file also ascertains that some information is also related to the PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewarage Board. Hence, I order that PIO – O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board, Nangal, Distt Roopnagar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. Further, PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewarage Board is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information. Copy of the RTI Application is sent herewith.

It is also directed that PIO-Sh Manjinder Singh, EO O/o MC, Nangal, Distt Roopnagar, be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information.

5. To come up on **13.06.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sumeet Kumar,S/o Sh. Bhagirath R/o House No. 183, Type-II Sector 1,Naya Nangal, PS Tehsil Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer,, M.C. Nangal, Distt.Roopnagar First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,

Ludhiana Registered post:

Public Information Officer,

O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board,

Nangal, Distt Roopnagar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 2367 of 2018

۷s

Present: (i) Sh Sumeet Kumar, Appellant alongwith Sh R.C Bali, Advocate

(ii)For the Respondent: Sh Parmjit Singh, A.T.P

### **ORDER**

The above-said appeal case was earlier heard by Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra. After the resignation of Former SIC Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said appeal case was re-allocated to the Bench of Hon'ble SIC Madam Preety Chawla and fixed for hearing today,i.e, on 25.04.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that the information provided by the Respondent is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information as related to their office has been provided to the Appellant. He further states that the Appellant had also inspected the record in their office.
- 4. The perusal of the file, ascertains that the information provided to the Appellant is not complete. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on *03.06.2019 at 11:00 AM*, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### AC.No. 2367 of 2018

Further, the perusal of the file also ascertains that some information is also related to the PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewarage Board. Hence, I order that PIO – O/o Water Supply & Sewarage Board, Nangal, Distt Roopnagar be impleaded as Respondent No.2. Further, PIO O/o Water Supply and Sewarage Board is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information. *Copy of the RTI Application is sent herewith*. It is also directed that PIO-Sh Manjinder Singh, EO O/o MC, Nangal, Distt Roopnagar, be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information.

5. To come up on **13.06.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.04.2019